

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No.56/2020

Dwarika Nath Bhat

.....Petitioner/Applicant(s)

Through: Mr. Sumir Pandita, Advocate.

Vs

UT of J&K & Anr.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: None.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE

ORDER
20.02.2026

- 01.** As per report of the Registry, notice issued to respondent No.2 has been received back unserved, with the remarks that despite making best efforts, he could not be traced.
- 02.** Respondent No.2 is the complainant, at whose instance charge sheet came to be presented in the trial Court.
- 03.** Let respondent No.2 be served through SHO Police Station Janipur, Jammu, who shall ensure that notice served or otherwise is sent back to the Registry of this Court by or before the next date, failing which, he shall remain present in the Court on the next date.
- 04.** List on 27.02.2026.

(Rajesh Sekhri)
Judge

Jammu
20.02.2026
Eva